

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT – (FIFTH SESSION)

THE SENATE

ORDER PAPER

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017 AT 2.30 PM

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions (As Listed in the Appendix)
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion (As Listed in the Appendix)
- 7. Statements (As Listed in the Appendix)
- 8. *THE COUNTY BOUNDARIES BILL (SENATE BILL NO.16 OF 2016) (Sen. Mutula Kilonzo Jr.)

(First Reading)

9. *THE CARE AND PROTECTION OF CHILD AND PARENTS BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 14 OF 2016)

(Sen. Elizabeth Ongoro)

(First Reading)

10. **THE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 15 OF 2016)

(Chairperson, Standing Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights)

(First Reading)

11. *THE COCONUT INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 17 OF 2016)

(Sen. Elizabeth Ongoro)

(First Reading)

12. *THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS (AMENDMENT) (NO.3) BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 18 OF 2016)

(Sen. Abdirahman Ali Hassan)

(First Reading)

13. *THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT) (NO.2) BILL (SENATE BILL NO.19 OF 2016)

(Sen. Kembi - Gitura)

(First Reading)

14. **THE COUNTY PENSION SCHEME BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 20 OF 2016)

(Chairperson, Standing Committee on Labour and Social Welfare)

(First Reading)

15. ***THE LAND VALUE INDEX LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 40 OF 2016)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(First Reading)

16. PROCEDURAL MOTION - LIMITATION OF DEBATE ON MOTIONS

(The Senate Majority Leader)

THAT, pursuant to Standing Order 100 (1), the Senate resolves that debate on a Motion not sponsored by the Majority or Minority Party or a Committee shall be limited in the following manner:-

A maximum of three hours with not more than twenty minutes for the Mover, twenty minutes for the Majority Party Official Responder, twenty minutes for the Minority Party Official Responder and fifteen minutes for each other Senator speaking and that fifteen minutes before the time expires, the Mover shall be called upon to reply.

17. PROCEDURAL MOTION - LIMITATION OF DEBATE ON ADJOURNMENT MOTION

(The Senate Majority Leader)

THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 100 (4), the debate on any Motion for the adjournment of the Senate to a day other than the next normal sitting day in accordance with the calendar of the Senate shall be limited to a maximum of two hours with not more than fifteen minutes for each Senator speaking after which the Senate shall adjourn without question put;

Provided that when the period of recess proposed by any such Motion does not exceed nine calendar days, the debate shall be limited to a maximum of thirty (30) minutes, and shall be confined to the question of adjournment.

18. PROCEDURAL MOTION - LIMITATION OF DEBATE ON MOTION ON THE ADDRESS BY THE PRESIDENT

(The Senate Majority Leader)

THAT, pursuant to Standing Order 100 (1), the Senate resolves that the debate on the Motion on the Presidential Address shall be limited to a maximum of three sitting days with not more than fifteen minutes for each Senator speaking, excluding the Mover in moving and replying who shall be limited to thirty minutes in either case and that the Senate Majority Leader and the Senate Minority Leader shall be limited to thirty minutes each.

19. **MOTION** – (Sen. (Dr.) Wilfred Machage)

THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of standing order 249, the Senate resolves to vary the period within which the Procedure and Rules Committee should make its report on the periodic review of Standing Orders to the Senate, from six months to three months before the end of the term.

20. *THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS (AMENDMENT) BILL, (SENATE BILL NO. 9 OF 2014)

(Sen. Kipchumba Murkomen)

(Second Reading)

21. ***THE KENYA ROADS BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 26 OF 2015)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(Second Reading)

22. *THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT) BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 16 OF 2015)

(Sen. Judith Sijeny)

(Second Reading)

(Resumption of Debate interrupted on Wednesday, 28th December, 2016)
(Division)

23. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

***THE PHYSICAL PLANNING BILL, (SENATE BILL NO.19 OF 2015)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(Resumption of Debate interrupted on Wednesday, 9th November, 2016)

24. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

*THE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (AMENDMENT) BILL, (SENATE BILLS NO. 13 OF 2015)

(Sen. Godliver Omondi)

25. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

*THE PRESERVATION OF HUMAN DIGNITY AND ENFORCEMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RIGHTS BILL, (SENATE BILLS NO. 8 OF 2015)

(Sen. Omar Hassan)

26. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

*THE NATIONAL CEREALS AND PRODUCE BOARD (AMENDMENT) BILL, (SENATE BILL NO.15 OF 2015)

(Sen. Zipporah Kittony)

27. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

*THE COUNTY STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS BILL, (SENATE BILL NO. 10 OF 2015)

(Sen. Stephen Sang)

KEY

**** Denotes a Majority / Minority Party Bill

*** Denotes a National Assembly Bill

**_ Denotes a Committee Bill

*- Denotes any other Bill

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS

A. *** THE PHYSICAL PLANNING BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 46 OF 2015)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

a) NOTICE is given that Sen. Lenny Kivuti, the Chairperson to the Standing Committee on Lands and Natural Resources, intends to move the following amendments to the Physical Planning Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

CLAUSE 9

THAT clause 9 be amended-

- (a) by deleting paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-
 - (c) approval of national physical development plans on recommendation of Parliament; and
- (b) in paragraph (e) by inserting the words "in consultation with National Land Commission and county governments." immediately after the words "levels of planning".

CLAUSE 12

THAT clause 12 of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-

(b) advising the Cabinet Secretary on formulating national physical planning policies, guidelines and standards.

CLAUSE 13

THAT clause 13 of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-

(c) approving county physical development plans on recommendation of the county assembly;

CLAUSE 22

THAT clause 22 of the Bill be amended by deleting sub-clause (3) and substituting therefore the following new sub-clause-

/	'Amen	dments
---	-------	--------

(3)Upon incorporation of the proposed changes by the National Physical Planning Consultative Forum, the plan shall be

submitted to the Cabinet Secretary who shall cause it to be placed before Parliament for approval.

CLAUSE 29

THAT clause 29 of the Bill be amended by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefore the following new sub-clause-

(1)The National Director of Physical Planning shall, with the approval of the Cabinet Secretary and in consultation with the county governments prepare regional plans and part development plans for national projects and programmes.

CLAUSE 37

THAT clause 37 of the Bill be amended by deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefore the following new sub-clause-

(2) The county executive committee member in charge of physical planning shall submit the completed county physical development plan to the governor who shall cause it to be laid before the county assembly for approval.

CLAUSE 45

THAT the Bill be amended in clause 45 by-

- (a) numbering the existing clause as sub-clause (1); and
- (b) inserting the following new sub-clause immediately after the new sub-clause (1)-

The county executive committee member in charge of physical planning shall submit a copy of the approved local physical development plan to the national land commission for their record.

THAT clause 68 of the Bill be amended by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (l)-

(m) National Director of Physical Planning.

CLAUSE 71

THAT clause 71 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (c) by deleting the words "Kenya Institute of Planners" appearing immediately after the words "physical planner nominated by the" and substituting therefor the words "Physical Planners Registration Board".

CLAUSE 87

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 87.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting the First Schedule.

CLAUSE 2

THAT clause 2 of the Bill be amended by inserting the following new definitions in their proper alphabetical sequence-

"amenity" means physical attributes which contribute and enhance quality of the environment and enjoyment of the permitted use;

"base map" means a plan that delineates the planning area that depicts the spatial representation of natural and man made features;

"county physical development plan" means a plan for the area or part thereof of a county and has the same meaning as the County Spatial Plan contemplated under section 107(1) (c) of the County Government Act 2012;

"land" has the meaning assigned to it under Article 260 the Constitution;

"local physical development plan" means a plan for the area or part thereof of

a city, municipal, town or urban council and includes a plan with reference to any trading or marketing centre;

/ 4	Amendments
-----	------------

"national physical development plans" means a plan prepared to provide a national spatial development framework for the territory of Kenya as defined in Article 5 of the Constitution and includes regional physical development plans;

"regional physical development plan" means a plan prepared to provide spatial development framework for two or more counties and includes part development plans for national projects and programmes.

Long title

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting the long title and substituting therefor the following new title-

A Bill for an Act of Parliament to give effect to Article 66(1) and the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution and to make provisions for planning, use, regulation and development of land and for connected purposes.

b) NOTICE is given that Sen. Mutula Kilonzo Junior intends to move the following amendments to the Physical Planning Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

CLAUSE 3

THAT clause 3 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "and
 - management of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "and management of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting the words "physical planning and" appearing immediately after the words "the regulation of";
- (d) in paragraph (g) by deleting the words "planning authorities" appearing immediately after the words "the relationship between" authorities responsible for regulating land use in Kenya".

CLAUSE 4

THAT clause 4 of the Bill be amended in the introductory clause by deleting the words "physical planning or" appearing immediately after the words "engaged in".

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 5.

CLAUSE 6

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 6.

CLAUSE 7

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 7.

CLAUSE 8

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 8 and substituting therefor the following new clause –

The National Land Commission shall, in relation to the matters set out in this Act -

- (a) pursuant to Article 67(2)(h) of the Constitution, monitor and have oversight responsibilities over land use planning throughout the country;
- (b) prepare and submit to Parliament, reports on the status of land use planning;
- (c) prepare general principles and guidelines on land use planning and coordinate planning by counties;
- (d) recommend a national land use policy to the cabinet secretary;
- (e) publish and publicize the status of national land use planning report pursuant to Article 35(3) of the Constitution;
- (f) encourage use of traditional dispute resolution mechanisms in land use planning; and
- (g) conduct research related to land use planning and natural resources.

CLAUSE 9

THAT clause 9 of the Bill be amended –

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "national policy" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "specific aspects of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) by deleting paragraph (d).

•••••	/	Amendments
-------	---	------------

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 10.

CLAUSE 11

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 11.

CLAUSE 12

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 12.

CLAUSE 13

THAT the Bill be amended at clause 13 by-

- (a) deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "policy on" in paragraph (a);
- (b) deleting paragraph (b); and
- (c) deleting paragraph (c).

CLAUSE 15

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 15.

CLAUSE 17

THAT clause 17 of the Bill be amended –

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - (1) The Cabinet Secretary shall be responsible for the preparation of the National Land Use Plan.
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the word "the" in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

CLAUSE 18

THAT clause 18 of the Bill be amended –

(a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the word "the" in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";

/	' Amend	lments
---	---------	--------

- (b) in sub-clause (2) by -
- (h) deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the word "the" in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
 - (ii) deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "of national" in paragraph (e) and substituting therefor the words "land use".

THAT clause 19 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by-

(a) deleting the introductory clause and substituting therefor the following new clause –

In preparing a National Land Use Plan, the Cabinet Secretary shall -

(b) deleting paragraph (c).

CLAUSE 20

THAT clause 20 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new subclastuuse –
 - (1) A Land Use Plan shall include
 - (a) an objective of the plan;
 - (b) situation analysis including -
 - (i) an analysis of the state of land development in Kenya; and
 - (ii) the relevant studies and reports concerning land use in Kenya;
 - (c) policies, strategies and measures necessary to optimize opportunities and potentials and resolve challenges relating to land use planning in Kenya;
 - (d) maps and plans showing current and anticipated land use patterns;
 - (e) an implementation framework;
 - (f) a monitoring and evaluation strategy; and
 - (g) such other information as may be necessary.

- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "National Director of Physical Planning" appearing at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "Cabinet Secretary";
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "preparation of the" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "within which a" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";

THAT clause 21 be amended -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Physical Development" wherever they appear in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "about the National" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

CLAUSE 22

THAT clause 22 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "National Physical Planning Consultative Forum for comments" appearing immediately after the words "Plan to the" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet for approval".
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (2);
- (c) by deleting sub-cluase (3);
- (d) by inserting the following new subclause immediately after subclause (3) -
 - (3A) The Cabinet Secretary shall, within thirty days of approval

by the Cabinet, submit the land use plans to Parliament for consideration and approval.

- (e) by deleting the sub-clause appearing immediately after sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - (4) The Cabinet Secretary shall, within fourteen days the approval of the plan by Parliament, publish the approved plan in the *Gazette* and in at least two newspapers of national circulation.

THAT clause 23 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (1) The national government and county governments shall base the preparation of inter-county land use plans, integrated county land use plans, city land use plans, urban area land use plans and sectoral plans on the National Land Use Plan.
- (b) In sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "lack of a National" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

CLAUSE 24

THAT clause 24 of the Bill be amended –

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "implementation of a National" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" wherever they appear in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

CLAUSE 25

THAT clause 25 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "regional physical development" appearing immediately after the words "formulate a regional" and substituting therefor the words "an inter-county land use".
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Regional Physical" appearing immediately after the words "shall form a" and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use".
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by-
 - (i) deleting paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-
 - (a) A person nominated by the Cabinet Secretary with knowledge and experience in matters relating to land use planning.;

/	' Amendments
---	--------------

- (ii) deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "responsible for" and substituting therefor the words "land use".
- (d) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after clause (4)-
 - (4A) The members of the Inter-County Land Use Development Committee shall elect a chairperson from amongst themselves.
- (e) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "regional joint physical" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "inter-county land use".
- (f) in sub-clause (5) by deleting the words "The National Director of Physical Planning" appearing at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "The Cabinet Secretary".

THAT clause 26 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "A Regional Physical Development" appearing in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use".

CLAUSE 27

THAT clause 27 of the Bill be amended by -

- (a) deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (1) The Inter-County Land Use Planning Committee preparing an intercounty land use plan shall publish a notice of intention to prepare a plan in the gazette and in at least two newspapers of national circulation.
- (b) deleting the words "Regional Physical Planning Joint" appearing immediately after the words "constitution of the" in sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use;
- (c) deleting the words "Regional Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "complete the" in sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use;
- (d) deleting the words "Regional Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "preparation of the" in sub-clause (4) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use.

CLAUSE 28

THAT Clause 28 of the Bill be amended by-

...../ Amendments

- (a) deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (1) Within thirty days of the completion of an inter-county land use plan, the inter-county land use committee shall public a notice in the gazette and in at least two newspapers of national circulation informing the public that the plan is available at the places and times designated in the notice for inspection and that any interested person may comment on the content of the plan
- (b) in sub-clause (2) deleting the words "Regional Physical Planning Joint" appearing immediately after the words "constitution of the" in sub-clause
 - (2) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use;
- (c) deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "National Physical Planning Liaison Committee" appearing immediately after the words "decision of the" and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use Committee".

THAT clause 29 of the Bill be amended –

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (1) The County Executive Committee members of all counties participating in the inter-county land use plan shall separately approve the plan and submit the same to the respective county assemblies.
- (b) y deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - (2) within thirty days of the approval of the Inter-County Land Use Plan by the respective county assemblies, the Governors of the relevant counties shall jointly publish the approved Inter-County Land Use Plan in the *Gazette*;
- (c) by deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (d) by deleting sub-clause (4) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-

(4)The published Inter-County Land Use Plan shall be deposited with the relevant County Executive Committee Member.

CLAUSE 30

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 30 and substituting therefor the following new clause–

- (1) In addition to the national land use plan, the inter-county land use plan shall inform the preparation of a county land use plan or urban area plan for the county governments within the planning area covered by the inter-county land use plan.
- (2) Where the National Land Use Plan and an Inter-County Land Use plan have not been approved, county governments may prepare other land use plans which will be incorporated into the National Land Use Plan or the relevant Inter-County Land Use Plan after they have been prepared and approved.

CLAUSE 31

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 31 and substituting therefor the following new clause –

31. At least three months before the end of a financial year, every county executive committee member responsible for land use planning in a county covered by an inter-county land use plan shall submit a report on the implementation of the inter-county land use plan to the National Land Commission and the Cabinet Secretary for their purposes.

CLAUSE 32

THAT clause 32 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "prepare a county" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (2) Each county land use plan shall be in conformity with the National Land Use Plan and any relevant Inter-County Land Use plan.

	/	Amei	ndme	ents
••••••	/	2111CC1	uunu	,,,,,

- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "in charge of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "the county" and substituting therefor the words "land use"

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 33.

CLAUSE 34

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 34.

CLAUSE 35

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 35.

CLAUSE 36

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 36.

CLAUSE 37

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 37.

CLAUSE 38

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 38.

CLAUSE 39

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 39.

CLAUSE 40

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 40.

CLAUSE 41

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 41.

(No. 002)

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 42.

CLAUSE 43

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 43.

CLAUSE 44

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 44.

CLAUSE 45

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 45.

CLAUSE 46

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 46.

CLAUSE 47

THAT clause 47 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "or the National Physical Planning Consultative Forum" appearing immediately after the words "National Government";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "area until a" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (e) by deleting sub-clause (6) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (6) A land use plan prepared for special land use area shall undergo the process of approval in accordance with section 112 of the County Governments Act"

/ Amen	dments
--------	--------

THAT clause 49 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "ensure orderly" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in paragraph (e) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "participation in" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

CLAUSE 50

THAT clause 50 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in paragraph (d) by deleting the word "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "of approved" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in paragraph (f) by deleting the word "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "the approved" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

CLAUSE 51

THAT clause 51 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "sub-section (3) the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (5) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (e) in sub-clause (6) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

CLAUSE 52

THAT clause 52 of the Bill be amended-

(a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the words "land use";

...../ Amendments

- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "required by the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "consent to the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (5) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "granted by" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

THAT clause 53 of the Bill be amended in –

(a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "provided to the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "so by the" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

CLAUSE 54

THAT clause 54 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "permission from the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

CLAUSE 55

THAT clause 55 of the Bill be amended in –

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by
 - (i) deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "development permission a" appearing in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
 - (ii) deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "relevant approved" in paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words "land use";

- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "development permission the" appearing in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) by deleting sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
 - (3) An applicant or an interested party that is aggrieved by the decision of the land use authority regarding an application for development permission may appeal to the Environment and Land Court

THAT clause 56 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "a" at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the "a" at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use".

CLAUSE 62

THAT clause 62 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words" by the relevant" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

CLAUSE 63

THAT clause 63 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words" any regional" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

CLAUSE 64

THAT clause 64 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the word "All" at the

beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use".

CLAUSE 65

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 65.

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 66.

CLAUSE 67

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 67.

CLAUSE 68

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 68.

CLAUSE 69

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 69.

CLAUSE 70

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 70.

CLAUSE 71

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 71.

CLAUSE 72

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 72.

CLAUSE 73

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 73.

CLAUSE 74

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 74.

CLAUSE 75

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 75.

CLAUSE 76

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 76.

CLAUSE 77

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 77.

CLAUSE 78

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 78.

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 79.

CLAUSE 80

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 80.

CLAUSE 81

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 81.

CLAUSE 82

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 82.

CLAUSE 83

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 83.

CLAUSE 86

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 86 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

Dispute resolution

86. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, all disputes relating to land use planning shall be heard and determined by the Environment and Land Court.

CLAUSE 87

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 87.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting the First Schedule.

SECOND SCHEDULE

THAT the Second Schedule to the Bill be amended-

- (a) in the heading by deleting the word "INTER-COUNTY" appearing immediately after the word "NATIONAL" and substituting therefor the word "REGIONAL"; and
- (b) in paragraph 12 by deleting the words "county director" appearing immediately after the words "refer it to" appearing in paragraph (2).

/	Amendments
---	------------

THIRD SCHEDULE

THAT the Third Schedule to the Bill be deleted.

FOURTH SCHEDULE

THAT the Fourth Schedule to the Bill be amended -

by deleting the heading and substituting therefor the following new heading-

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

in paragraph 2(a), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words" by approved" and substituting therefor the words" land use";

in paragraph 5(a), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately

after the words "an approved" and substituting therefor the words" land use";

in paragraph 6(e), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words "relevant approved" and substituting therefor the words"

land use";

in paragraph 7(b), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words "relevant approved" and substituting therefor the words"

land use";

CLAUSE 2

THAT Clause 2 of the Bill be amended by-

- (a) by deleting the definition of the term "land use planning" and substituting therefor the following new definition
 - "land use planning" refers to the discipline which seeks to order and regulate land use in an efficient and ethical way;
- (b) deleting the definition of the word "local physical planning development plan";
- (c) deleting the definition of the word "National Director of Physical Planning";
- (d) deleting the definition of word "physical planning";
- (e) in the definition of planning authority by deleting the word "planning" and substituting therefor the word "land use".

THAT clause 1 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "cited as the" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

B. *THE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 13 OF 2015)

(Sen. Godliver Omondi)

NOTICE is given that Senator Stewart Madzayo, the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Labour and Social Welfare intends to move the following amendments to the Persons with Disabilities (Amendment) Bill, Senate Bills No. 13 of 2015, at the Committee Stage-

Clause 3

THAT clause 3 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in subclause (1) of the proposed new section 2C by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-
 - (b)two persons, one man and one woman, having knowledge and experience in matters relating to persons with disabilities, nominated by organizations representing persons with disabilities, in such manner as the county executive committee member may determine, and appointed by the Governor by notice in the *Gazette*;
- (b) in the introductory clause of paragraph (b) of the proposed new section 2D by inserting the words "residing within the county" immediately after the words "of persons with disabilities";
- (c) in the proposed new section 2F by inserting the following new subclauses immediately after subclause (2)-
 - (3) A member proposed to be removed under subsection (1)(f) shall be informed of the grounds of the proposed removal and shall be given an opportunity to be heard on the grounds of removal.
 - (4)The Governor shall be bound by the recommendation of the Committee under subsection 2(b).

Clause 4

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 4 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

	Amendments
•••••	1111tC1ttt11tC1ttG

Amendment of section 4 of No. 14 of 2013.

- Amendment 4. Section 4 of the principal Act be amended-
 - (a) in subsection (1)-
 - (i) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-
 - (a) not more than four persons nominated in a manner approved by the Minister, by organizations representing persons with various categories of disabilities, at least one of whom shall be from a ruralbased organisation;
 - (ii) by deleting paragraph (b);
 - (iii) by deleting paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the following new paragraphs-
 - (ca) the Principal Secretary in the Ministry responsible for matters relating to labour and social welfare or an alternate designated in writing;
 - (cb) the Principal Secretary in the Ministry responsible for matters relating to education or an alternate designated in writing;
 - (cc) the Principal Secretary in the Ministry responsible for matters relating to health or an alternate designated in writing;
 - (iv) by deleting paragraph (d); and
 - (v) by deleting paragraph (g);
 - (b) by inserting the following new subsections immediately after subsection (1)-
 - (1A) The members nominated under subsection (1)(a) shall equitably represent the types of disabilities within the country.
 - (1B) The Council may co-opt not more than two members to sit in the Council, whose knowledge and skills are found necessary for the performance of the functions of the Council, and who shall have no right to vote.

...../Amendments

(1C)A member co-opted under section subsection (1B) shall serve for a specified period as may be determined by the Council.

C. *THE PRESERVATION OF HUMAN DIGNITY AND ENFORCEMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RIGHTS BILL, (SENATE BILLS NO. 8 OF 2015)

(Sen. Omar Hassan)

NOTICE is given that Sen. Amos Wako, the Chairperson to the Standing Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights, intends to move the following amendments to the Preservation of Human Dignity and the Enforcement of Economic and Social Rights Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

CLAUSE 5

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 5 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

- **5.** Pursuant to Articles 43 and 53(1)(c) of the Constitution every person has the right to
 - (a) the highest attainable standards of health which includes the right to health care services including reproductive health care services:
 - (b) accessible and adequate housing;
 - (c) reasonable standards of sanitation;
 - (d) be free from hunger and to have adequate food of acceptable quality;
 - (e) basic nutrition for children;
 - (f) clean and safe water in adequate quantities;
 - (g) social security and social assistance;
 - (h) emergency treatment; and
 - (i) education.

CLAUSE 6

THAT clause 6 of the Bill be amended at sub-clause (2)(c) by deleting the words "national and county development plans" appearing immediately after the words "integrate, within their" and substituting therefor the words "respective policies".

CLAUSE 8

THAT clause 8 of the Bill be amended by-

- (a) inserting the words "for purposes of this Act" at the beginning of the introductory phrase to subsection (1); and
- (b) inserting the following new sub-clause immediately after sub-clause (1)-
 - (1A) In undertaking its functions under subsection (1), the Commission may consult the Commissions established under Article 59 of the Constitution and any other relevant person or institution.

THAT clause 9 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by inserting the words "within six months of coming into office" immediately after the words "County Government shall";
- (b) in sub-clause (3) by inserting the words "county" immediately after the words "rights within the" appearing in paragraph (a); and
- (c) in sub-clause (4) by inserting the words "for free or" immediately after the words "goods and services" appearing in paragraph (i).

CLAUSE 19

THAT clause 19 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (3) by inserting the words "and any other criteria that it may publish in the Gazette" at the end of the clause.

CLAUSE 20

THAT clause 20 of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (b) of subclause 2 and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-

(b) in the case of conditional grants, disbursed directly to the couties and managed on behalf of the National Government by the respective County Government.

NEW CLAUSE

THAT the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clause immediately after clause 26-

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017

27

(031)

Transition

(1) Every county government with a county integrated development plan which took effect prior to the commencement of this Act, shall within six months after the commencement of this Act, amend its county integrated development plan to bring it into conformity with this Act.

No. 17 of 2012

(2) The procedure set out under section 112 of the County Governments Act shall apply to the process of amendment of a county integrated development plan under subsection (1).

FIRST SCHEDULE

That the First Schedule to the Bill be amended in the heading by deleting the words "SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC" and substituting therefor the words "ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL".

CLAUSE 2

THAT clause 2 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in the definition of the expression 'subsidy programme' by deleting the words "limited capacity" appearing immediately after the words "persons with" and substituting therefore the words "in need";
- (b) by deleting the definition of the expression "persons with limited capability" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"persons in need" means a person who in spite of having a competent social support system, is unable to produce or purchase essential goods and services in adequate quantities and quality for short or extended periods of time; and

(c) by deleting the definition of the expression "vulnerable persons" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"vulnerable persons" include women, older members of society, persons with disabilities, children including infants, school going children, youth, members of minority or marginalised communities, members of particular ethnic, religious or cultural communities, pregnant and nursing mothers, internally displaced persons and victims of conflict, sick persons with chronic diseases such as HIV/AIDS, persons living in precarious livelihood situations

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017

(032)

in rural areas, marginalised populations in urban areas, groups at risk of social marginalisation and discrimination and any other group that may be identified from time to time.

TITLE

THAT the title to the Bill be amended by deleting the word "and" appearing immediately after the word "Human Dignity" and substituting therefor the word "in".

CLAUSE 1

THAT clause 1 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "and" appearing immediately after the word "Dignity" and substituting therefor the word "in".

D. *THE NATIONAL CEREALS AND PRODUCE BOARD (AMENDMENT) BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 15 OF 2015)

(Sen. (Dr.) Zipporah Kittony)

NOTICE is given that Senator Stewart Madzayo intends to move the following amendments to the National Cereals and Produce Board (Amendment) Bill, Senate Bill No. 15 of 2015, at the Committee Stage-

CLAUSE 4

THAT clause 4 of the Bill be amended in subclause (1) of the proposed new clause 12 C by deleting paragraph (g) (iii).

E.**THE COUNTY STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 10 OF 2015)

(Chairperson, Sessional Committee on Delegated Legislation)

NOTICE is given that Sen. Amos Wako, the Chairperson to the Standing Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights, intends to move the following amendments to the County Statutory Instruments Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

CLAUSE 5

THAT clause 5 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by inserting the words "and shall invite members of the public to give their views on the instrument within a prescribed period and in a manner to be determined by the Committee" immediately after the words "affected by the proposed instrument".

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017

(033)

CLAUSE 15-

THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 15 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

regulation making authority

Notice to the 15. In so far as is practically possible, the committee shall in considering a statutory instrument, and before tabling its report in the county assembly, confer with the regulation-making authority which has made the statutory instrument that is before the committee for scrutiny.

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017

(034)

APPENDIX

1. PETITIONS

- i) Petition by Mr. Kavemba Mutinda, on alleged breach of the Constitution and other Laws by the Nairobi City County Executive;
- ii) Petition by Tony Watima, on the need to address instances of conflict of interest in the Public Service;
- iii) Petition by Julius Masiva Obuga, on alleged misuse and diversion of Public Funds by the Vihiga County Government;
- iv) Petition by Gwada Ogot seeking decriminalization and legalization of the Cannabis Sativa Plant;
- v) Petition by Grobac Magare Omayo, on alleged wrongful retirement by the Public Service Commission.

(The Speaker of the Senate)

2. NOTICES OF MOTION

(i) **Notice of Motion** – (Sen. (Dr.) Wilfred Machage)

THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of standing order 249, the Senate resolves to vary the period within which the Procedure and Rules Committee should make its report on the periodic review of Standing Orders to the Senate, from six months to three months before the end of the term;

(ii) **Notice of Motion** – (Chairperson, Standing Committee on Land and Natural Resources)

THAT, pursuant to Section 7 of the Climate Change Act, 2016, Section 8(1) of the Public Appointments (Parliamentary Approval) Act, 2011 and Senate Standing Order 65, the Senate adopts the Report of the Joint Sitting of the Senate Standing Committee on Land and Natural Resources and the National Assembly Departmental Committee on Environment and Natural Resources on the vetting of nominees for appointment to the National Climate Change Council, laid on the Table of the Senate on Wednesday, December 28, 2016 and approves the recommendations of the Committees as follows:-

- i) Approves the nomination of Messrs. Suresh Patel and John Kioli for appointment to the National Climate Change Council;
- ii) Rejects the nomination of Ms. Cynthia Wechabe and Dr. Jane Mutheu for appointment to the National Climate Change Council; and
- iii) Recommends that the appointing authority submits nominees of the female gender to represent the marginalized communities and

Commission for University Education as prescribed by the Publi	C
Appointments (Parliamentary Approval) Act.	
/Appen	dix

(035)

3. STATEMENT TO BE REQUESTED

(No. 002)

The Senator for Nandi County (Sen. Stephen Sang') to seek a statement from the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Devolved Government regarding the plight and welfare of former Councillors under Kenya's defunct local authorities.

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017

.____